
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                   EXECUTIVE SESSION OF SEPTEMBER 6, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on September 6, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Secretary; 

Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens; Daphne Dixon, Alternate (sat for Sharon Strelzer); Jane 

Gitlin Nishball, Alternate (sat for Kevin Coyne and Deborah Owens).  

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Sharon Strelzer 

 

1.   Minutes of August 2, 2018: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to  

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball 

seconded to approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                       Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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 ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                        MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 6, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on September 6, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Secretary; 

Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens; Daphne Dixon, Alternate (sat for Sharon Strelzer); Jane 

Gitlin Nishball, Alternate (sat for Kevin Coyne and Deborah Owens).  

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Sharon Strelzer 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET: 

 

1. 224 & 230 Oldfield Road, Map 182, Parcels 646, 647, 649,650.  Petition of 

Howell Brothers Realty Trust for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 

to increase the number of dwelling units from 1, currently 7, proposing 8.  Permission 

to demolish the four existing structures and build four new two family dwellings and a 

coastal site plan.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to October 4, 2018 

 

5. 55 Lantern Road, Map 179, Parcel 297.  Petition of Michael and Melissa 

Schramm for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the rear 

setback from 30 feet, currently 18.1 feet, proposing 14.1 feet and Section 5.2.5 to 

increase the lot coverage from 15%, currently 20.1%, proposing 21.3%.  Permission 

to expand an existing rear deck.  Premises:  R-2 Zone 

 

Michael Schramm, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to expand an existing rear deck.  The property is 

located in an R-2 Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

  

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

 Kevin Coyne recused himself on this application.  Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, 

sat for Kevin Coyne. 

 

GRANTED:  Duncan Keith moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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GENERAL DOCKET;    

 

1. 18 Bloomfield Drive, Map 44, Parcel 90.  Petition of Kevin A. Muller for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the street and side 

setbacks for an accessory structure greater than 15 feet in height from 40 feet and 10 

feet, proposing 8 feet and 2 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase the total floor area from 

30%, currently 28.2%, proposing 37.3%.  Permission to construct a detached garage 

with a storage loft.  Premises:  R-3 Zone 

 

Kevin A. Muller, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a detached garage with a storage loft.  

The property is located in an R-3 Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

  

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 501 Kings Highway, Map 40, Parcel 98.  Petition of Town of Fairfield and 

Rooster River Plaza, LLC for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 29.10.1 to 

allow a wall sign above the first floor of a multi floor building.  Permission to 

construct a wall sign above the first floor.  Premises:  DCD Zone 

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:    

 

Save the Children is one of the most well-known and prestigious charitable 

organizations in the world serving children in times of need around the globe. It moved its 

international headquarters from New York City to Fairfield County in 1962. First to 

Norwalk, then to Westport and four years ago to Fairfield. Fairfield has been rightfully 

very proud to have this wonderful organization choose our community as its home. 

 

The headquarters of Save the Children occupies half of the third floor and the entire 

fourth floor of the building located at 501 Kings Highway East. The building is set back 

almost 250ft. from the street line at a very busy portion of Kings Highway East. The street 

side property line is bordered by a wall and along with the landscaping of trees is such that 

a lower placed wall sign is obstructed from view for both pedestrian and vehicular traffic. 

These factors have created difficulty and inconvenience for visitors to Save the Children 

who come to the headquarters to attend meetings and conferences and are not familiar with 

the general area or the specific location of the Save the Children offices.  Thus, as a matter 

of both convenience to its visitors and traffic safety relating to drivers seeking the location 

of the headquarters Save the Children is requesting a variance of Section 29.10.1 so that it 

may place an otherwise totally compliant wall sign at the fourth floor of the building which 

is occupied by Save the Children.  With the exception of the single variance requested with 

regard to the location of the sign it will comply in all respects with the provisions of the 

Regulations including those related to the maximum square footage allowed.  The 

placement of the sign as requested will ensure appropriate visibility and identification of 

the location of the Save the Children offices. 
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While in both Norwalk and Westport, Save the Children has thrived on donations 

being received to support its mission from "walk-in" visitors to its headquarters. Since 

moving to Fairfield four years ago the organization has experienced a significant decline in 

walk-in donor traffic which normally in Westport was very strong particularly when Save 

the Children is responding to large natural disasters and also during the holiday season.  

Thus, having prominent and reasonable identification of its location will also benefit those 

individuals who desire to visit Save the Children to make a donation and/or learn more 

about its mission. 

 

The purpose of the requested variance is in essence to ensure that Save the Children 

benefits from effective and reasonable identification of its headquarters location which is 

critical based upon the lack of visibility presently existing due to the fact that the building 

is set back a considerable distance from the street at a very busy portion of Kings Highway 

East. Such reasonable identification of its location will benefit the convenience and safety 

of visitors to Save the Children as well as enhance the opportunity for visitors to provide 

donations in support of the important work and mission of Save the Children. 

 

For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that this variance 

be granted. 

 

DENIED: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 

proposed application.   In favor:  Kevin Coyne and Terry Keegan.  Opposed: Daphne 

Dixon, Duncan Keith and Deborah Owens.  Motion denied 3-2. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

3. 974 Valley Road, Map 28, Parcel 182.  Petition of Richard and Gretchen 

Hutchinson for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase lot 

coverage from 20%, currently 24.3%, Proposing 24.3%.  Permission to demolish an 

existing detached garage and rebuild new garage.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

Doug Hoffman, agent, presented the application for variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to demolish an existing detached garage and rebuild 

new garage.  The property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-

conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Duncan Keith moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 497 Davis Road, Map 47, Parcel 144.  Petition of Estate of Edward J. Contolini 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot 

coverage from 15%, currently 23.3%, proposing 21.2% and to increase the maximum 

total floor area from 30%, currently 25.3%, proposing 32.6% and Section 5.2.4 to 

reduce the street line setback from 40 feet, currently 30 feet, proposing 30 feet.  

Permission to remove a rear sunroom and to construct a new 2
nd

 floor addition with 

attic above.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  
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 Attorney Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  

 

The applicant is the owner of a single family home located at 497 Davis Road.   

This property is located in the R-3 zoning district, which requires a minimum lot area of 

20,000 square feet. This property contains 9,380 square feet. Said property is 

identified in the Tax Assessor's records as Parcel 144 on Assessor's Map 47. 

 

Edward J. Contolini and his wife Frances purchased the property in question in 

October 1952. The property, then vacant, was in the same configuration as today.  The 

property at that time was located in the Residence A zoning district which requires  

a minimum lot area of 9,375 square feet and as such was a legally conforming lot. 

 

Mr. Contolini built this home himself in 1953. The property was re-zoned to R-3 

zone by the Town in March of 1956, making this property legally non-conforming. The 

re-zoning of this property as R-3 zone explains the significant discrepancy between the 

R-3 lot area requirement of 20,000 square feet and the existing lot area of 9,380 square 

feet.   

 

Mr. Contolini's home was one of the first homes on the street and eventually 

other family members built homes in the neighborhood including homes on both sides 

of the Contolini home. 

 

Mr. Contolini died in September of 2017 and his children, after addressing over 60 

years of possessions, are preparing to sell the home.   

 

Different prospective buyers have had different concepts of the necessary 

updating and renovation of the 1953 home. 

 

The proposal being presented to the Zoning Board of Appeals includes two basic 

changes to the current Cape Cod style home. The large three-season room to the rear 

of the home is being removed and a second floor is being added to the home. 

 

As a result, the applicants are requesting a variance of Section 5.2.4 of the 

Zoning Regulations to reduce the street line setback from 40 feet, presently 30 feet, to 

30 feet; and variances of Section 5.2.5 of the Regulations to increase the total floor 

area ratio from 30% to 32.6% and to increase coverage from 15%, presently 23.3%, to 

21.2% in order to permit the renovation of the existing home, including the removal of 

a rear three-season room and the addition of a second floor. 

 

The primary factor for the Board to consider in evaluating this application is the 

fact that the home here was constructed in conformance with the zoning regulations at 

the time the property was located in the Residence A district. The subsequent rezoning 

of the property by the Town of Fairfield from Residence A (minimum lot area of 9375 

square feet) to R-3 zone (minimum lot area of 20,000 square feet) explains why the 

property here contains less than half the lot area required for the R-3 zone. The Town 

action makes application of the R-3 zone standards unduly onerous and application of the 

original Residence A standards appropriate. 
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The first variance request, a reduction in the street line setback from 40 feet, 

presently 30 feet, to 30 feet, is a function of the fact that the Residence A street line setback 

requirement, in effect at the time of construction of the home, is 30 feet.  The house 

complies with the then applicable Residence A street setback of 30 feet, and the addition of 

a second floor as part of the renovation of the Cape Cod style home is fully consistent with 

the original Residence A Zone requirement.   

 

 

The second variance request, to increase the total floor area ratio from 30% to 

32.6%, is a fair and reasonable request given that the home is located on a parcel half 

the size of the required lot area for the R-3 zone. The proposed total floor area of 32.6% is 

fully compliant with the applicable total floor area maximum for this sized parcel 

(Residence A zone) of 40%. 

 

The final variance request, to increase coverage from 15%, presently 23.3% to 

21.2% relates to prior overbuilding on site. The elimination of the present three-season 

room significantly reduces the existing coverage non-conformity. 

 

Approval of this application permits the renovation of this home in a manner 

consistent with the size of the property and the neighborhood as a whole. 

 

GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Jane Deborah Owens seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

5. 1061 Cedar Road, Map 246, Parcel 3A.  Petition of Amer N. and Kristen E. 

Nimr for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side 

setback from 25 feet, currently 29.9 feet, proposing 18.5 feet and Section 5.2.5 to the 

maximum total lot coverage from 10%, currently 12.4%, proposing 13.4%.  

Permission to construct a carport and a one story 14x14 accessory structure.  

Premises:  AA Zone  

 

Jeff Kaufman, architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a carport and a one story 14x14 

accessory structure.   The property is located in a AA Zone and is on a legally protected 

non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.   In favor:  Kevin Coyne, Terry Keegan, Duncan Keith and Deborah 

Owens.  Opposed: Daphne Dixon.  Motion passed 4-1. 

 

Deborah Owens left meeting at 4:00 p.m.  Jane Gitlin Nishball sat for Deborah 

Owens on the following applications, except for application #8.   
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6. 665 Commerce Drive, Map 80, Parcel 47.  Petition of BRCD Holdings, LLC, 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.12 to reduce the required off 

street parking by 7 spaces.  Permission to construct a new coffee shop.  Premises:  

TODP 

Attorney Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   

  

The applicant is the owner of property located at 665 Commerce Drive. This 

property is the first property in Fairfield to be developed under the Transit Oriented 

Development Park zone. The property contains 2.51 acres and is identified in the Town 

Assessor's records as Parcel47 on Map 80.  

 

The applicant has constructed a multi-use five story building on the site in question. 

The first floor is designated for commercial uses and the four upper floors are residential 

apartments. The building has come to be known as the Trademark Building. 

 

The intent of the applicant is to lease the first floor space located at the westerly end 

of the Commerce Drive side of the building to a tenant which will operate a coffee shop to 

be known as "Rise & Grind". The coffee shop is treated as a restaurant under the Zoning 

Regulations due to the inclusion of seating. The coffee shop floor space will encompass 

1,523 square feet, with a patron floor area of 805 square feet. 

 

The Zoning Regulations set forth a parking requirement of 1 parking space for 

every 40 square feet of patron floor area. The Transit-Oriented Development Park approval 

for the Trademark building included an approval of retail use for the first floor of the 

building. The Zoning Regulations applicable to the TODP include a parking requirement 

for retail space of 1 parking space for every 250 square feet of retail space. 

 

The application of the relevant parking ratios to the proposed use results in a 

restaurant requirement of 21 parking spaces, with a retail space parking credit of 7 parking 

spaces, resulting in a parking shortfall for the proposed use of 14 spaces. 

 

A parking analysis sheet outlining the relevant parking data has been made part of 

this application. The proposed coffee shop use will feature gourmet coffee and quality 

baked goods. 

 

The nature of the coffee shop results in a short term parking requirement, in contrast 

to the nature of the parking requirements of a sit-down restaurant model. The focus on a 

customer base of commuters will also significantly reduce parking requirements on site. 

 

It is also anticipated that the vitality of the TODP area will result in significant 

pedestrian traffic patrons. Furthermore, tenants living in the floors above will embrace a 

quality coffee shop that accommodates their needs, further reducing parking requirements 

on site.  The applicants here are also parties to the recently approved development proposal 

to the west, including both 777 Commerce Drive and 375 Kings Highway.  A new building 

and parking garage will be constructed on that property which totals 4.66 acres. This TODP 

mixed use proposal will include 617 parking spaces, 517 of which will be located in the 

parking garage. The intent of the owners is to create a combined TODP campus, 

encouraging the use of the retail uses, restaurant uses and parking by all patrons. 
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Approval of this application permits the establishment of a quality, complementary 

coffee shop use which will serve as a welcome addition to the developments in the TODP. 

 

 GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 Chairman Coyne asked that application #8 be heard before application #7.     

 

8. 236 Middlebrook Drive, Map 147, Parcel 230.  Petition of Christopher and 

Chrysty Cichella for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase 

the maximum lot coverage from 20%, currently 18.4%, proposing 22.7%.  Permission 

to construct a one story accessory structure.  Premises:  A Zone   

 

Christy Cichella, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a one story accessory structure.  The 

property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

  

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

 GRANTED:  Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.    In favor:  Kevin Coyne, Terry Keegan and Daphne Dixon. 

Abstention: Duncan Keith and Jane Gitlin Nishball.  Motion passed 3-0-2.   

 

7. 1638 North Benson Road, Map 125, Parcel 239.  Petition of Carol Ann Papini 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot 

coverage from 20%, currently 20%, proposing 24.5%.  Permission to construct a one 

story garage addition.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

Carol Ann Papini, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a one story garage addition.  The 

property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 4:35 p.m. 

Chairman Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                         Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


